

No. 20-9422

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 9

Counsel for Levi Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS’S EMERGENCY ANTI-PROTEST AMENDMENT TO THE ACT VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF MR. JONES.	4
a. The Act’s buffer zone amendment on its face and by its design targets protestors like Mr. Jones because of their anti-mandate viewpoint.	5
b. The federal government has no interest of the highest order to keep protestors out of the buffer zone while allowing other demonstrators in.	10
c. The sixty-foot buffer zone wholly prevents Mr. Jones and other anti-mandate protestors from communicating their beliefs one-on-one to those in line at the federal facility.	11
II. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE ENTITLES MR. JONES TO AN EXEMPTION FROM THE EXEMPTION-RIDDLED ACT.	14
a. Mr. Jones must choose between following his anti-cell-phone religious beliefs or following the Act’s SIM card contact tracing mandate.	14
b. The Act’s secular senior citizen and individual hardship exemptions fatally undermine CHBDA’s mandate that “[e]ach person living in the United States” participate in its contact tracing program.	15
c. The Act’s discretionary case-by-case system for granting exemptions from the SIM card mandate requires FCC officials to inquire subjectively into whether an applicant has acceptable secular hardship reasons or unacceptable religious hardship reasons.	19
d. This Court should reject the Eighteenth Circuit’s counter- <i>Lukumi</i> “logical” exemption approach.	23
e. The federal government has no interest of the highest order to deny religious exemptions to the exemption-riddled Act.	24

CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 21, 22

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 21, 24

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988) 6

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 11

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 14

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980) 6

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 14, 15, 19, 23, 24, 25

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 10

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 5, 10, 12

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963) 14

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 14, 19, 20

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 16, 17, 20, 22, 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 25

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 6, 7, 12

<i>Hobbie v. Unemp. Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	14, 20
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	19, 22
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5, 6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	16, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20, 24
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Swanson By & Through Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	14
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	20

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	11

SECONDARY SOURCES

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 NEB. L. REV. 1 (2016)	24
UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, 2017 NATIONAL POPULATION PROJECTIONS TABLES: MAIN SERIES (2017), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/demo/popproj/2017-summary-tables.html	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2021)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–3(b) (2021)	14
CHBDA § 42	1, 2, 9, 14, 17, 21
CHBDA § 42(a)	1, 17
CHBDA § 42(a)(1)	1
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(A)	14
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(B)	1, 17
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(C)	1, 17, 21
CHBDA § 42(b)(1)(D)	2, 17
CHBDA § 42(c)	1, 15
CHBDA § 42(d)	1, 7, 9, 13
CHBDA § 42(e)	2, 9
CHBDA § 42(f)(8)	14
U.S. CONST. amend. I	4, 25, 27
